July 31, 2007
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on July 31, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. All members were
present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the July 31, 2007 meeting was approved.
Minutes of the July 24, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Kass, to approve a fireworks application for Suzanne Larsen for July 31 at 32176 C70.
Motion Carried.

Dr. Julie Stoik, Dean of External Relations & Director of Job Training Partner for Western lowa Tech gave a
presentation of the programs they offer.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve Resolution # 073107 regarding the Ground Water Hazard Reporting
System. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Henrich-aye; Schneider-aye; Greene-aye Motion Carried.

Shawn Olson, IT/GIS Coordinator introduced Melissa Nelson, the new IT Support Technician and gave an update on the
county’s technology system.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve a contract with Graves Construction on project BROS-CO75(108)—
5F-75.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 7-27-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND RURAL SERVICES FUND
Martin Balmer, wages $ 293.48 Noel Ahmann, wages $ 325.00
Steve Beeck, wages 466.18 Melvin Brown, wages 107.44
Derek Christoffel, wages 680.00 Employer withholdings 1,211.54
Shane Coyle, wages 324.00 Employee withholdings 632.41
Justin Daale, wages 291.60
Devin Dowling, wages 640.00 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Dawn Fifita, wages 266.88 Charles Hahn, wages $ 39.67
Gary Gearke, wages 177.92 Terry Hodgson, wages 84.42
Linda Hayworth, wages 414.36 Dick Milne, wages 45.99
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages 233.44 Nathan Summerside, wages 61.32
Andrew Stevenson, wages 640.00 Andy Neary, wages 784.00
Stephanie Webber, wages 411.44 Employer withholdings 39,758.55
Mark Wilson, wages 504.00 Employee withholdings 19,393.36
Employer withholdings 593.13
Employee withholdings 776.97 E911 FUND

Lisa Knutson, wages $ 376.30
MH-DD SERVICES FUND Employer withholdings 51.56
Donna O’Neill, wages $ 248.63 Employee withholdings 55.83
Employer withholdings 34.07

Employee withholdings 28.73



Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 7-31-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Scott Allen, wages
Craig Bartolozzi, wages

Troy Beitelspacher, wages

Paul Betsworth, wages
Dan DeVos, wages

Kirk Hatting, wages
Sarah Hinrichs, wages
Jill Holzman, wages
Stephanie Hoppe, wages
Don Jennings, wages
Tami Jorgensen, wages
Lisa Knutson, wages
Paul Kolker, wages
Aaron Leusink, wages
Jim Lubben, wages
Grant Lubbers, wages
Stacy Rolfes, wages
Lynn Steckelberg, wages
Jeff TeBrink, wages
Jary Vermeys, wages

The Board adjourned at 11:20 a.m.

25.30
238.86
25.20
182.65
185.28
23.40
19.50
23.45
22.25
18.60
8.40
22.20
61.67
540.45
716.58
23.65
20.70
12.30
10.65
35.10

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman

Employer withholdings $ 60,139.62
Employee withholdings 32,300.83
MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Employer withholdings $ 866.39
Employee withholdings 412.13
SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Employer withholdings $ 4,718.23
Employee withholdings 3,440.29
SPECIAL APPRAISER’S FUND

Employer withholdings $ 1,228.39
Employee withholdings 664.13
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Employer withholdings $ 210.62
Employee withholdings 402.23
ASSESSOR FUND

Employer withholdings $ 3,676.72
Employee withholdings 2,232.81



