July 31, 2007 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on July 31, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the July 31, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the July 24, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Kass, to approve a fireworks application for Suzanne Larsen for July 31 at 32176 C70.

Motion Carried.

Dr. Julie Stoik, Dean of External Relations & Director of Job Training Partner for Western Iowa Tech gave a presentation of the programs they offer.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve Resolution # 073107 regarding the Ground Water Hazard Reporting System. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Henrich-aye; Schneider-aye; Greene-aye Motion Carried.

Shawn Olson, IT/GIS Coordinator introduced Melissa Nelson, the new IT Support Technician and gave an update on the county's technology system.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve a contract with Graves Construction on project BROS-CO75(108)—5F-75.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 7-27-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 293.48	Noel Ahmann, wages	\$ 325.00
Steve Beeck, wages	466.18	Melvin Brown, wages	107.44
Derek Christoffel, wages	680.00	Employer withholdings	1,211.54
Shane Coyle, wages	324.00	Employee withholdings	632.41
Justin Daale, wages	291.60		
Devin Dowling, wages	640.00	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Dawn Fifita, wages	266.88	Charles Hahn, wages	\$ 39.67
Gary Gearke, wages	177.92	Terry Hodgson, wages	84.42
Linda Hayworth, wages	414.36	Dick Milne, wages	45.99
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	233.44	Nathan Summerside, wages	61.32
Andrew Stevenson, wages	640.00	Andy Neary, wages	784.00
Stephanie Webber, wages	411.44	Employer withholdings	39,758.55
Mark Wilson, wages	504.00	Employee withholdings	19,393.36
Employer withholdings	593.13		
Employee withholdings	776.97	E911 FUND	
		Lisa Knutson, wages	\$ 376.30
MH-DD SERVICES FUND		Employer withholdings	51.56
Donna O'Neill, wages	\$ 248.63	Employee withholdings	55.83
Employer withholdings	34.07		
Employee withholdings	28.73		

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 7-31-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Employer withholdings	\$	60,139.62
Scott Allen, wages	\$ 25.30	Employee withholdings		32,300.83
Craig Bartolozzi, wages	238.86			
Troy Beitelspacher, wages	25.20	MH-DD SERVICES FUND		
Paul Betsworth, wages	182.65	Employer withholdings	\$	866.39
Dan DeVos, wages	185.28	Employee withholdings		412.13
Kirk Hatting, wages	23.40			
Sarah Hinrichs, wages	19.50	SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
Jill Holzman, wages	23.45	Employer withholdings	\$	4,718.23
Stephanie Hoppe, wages	22.25	Employee withholdings		3,440.29
Don Jennings, wages	18.60			
Tami Jorgensen, wages	8.40	SPECIAL APPRAISER'S FUNI)	
Lisa Knutson, wages	22.20	Employer withholdings	\$	1,228.39
Paul Kolker, wages	61.67	Employee withholdings		664.13
Aaron Leusink, wages	540.45			
Jim Lubben, wages	716.58	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND		
Grant Lubbers, wages	23.65	Employer withholdings	\$	210.62
Stacy Rolfes, wages	20.70	Employee withholdings		402.23
Lynn Steckelberg, wages	12.30			
Jeff TeBrink, wages	10.65	ASSESSOR FUND		
Jary Vermeys, wages	35.10	Employer withholdings	\$	3,676.72
		Employee withholdings		2,232.81

The Board adjourned at 11:20 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman